
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Executive 
 

Thursday 9th February, 2023 at 5.00 pm 
 

in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 
Note: This meeting can be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/executivelive  

. 
 

 
 
 

 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday, 1 February 2023 

 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Sadie Owen (Principal Democratic 

Services Officer) on 01635 519052,  e-mail: sadie.owen1@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website  at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/executivelive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 9 February 2023 (continued) 
 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Lynne Doherty (Chairman), Steve Ardagh-Walter, 

Dominic Boeck, Graham Bridgman, Ross Mackinnon, Thomas Marino, 
Richard Somner, Joanne Stewart and Howard Woollaston 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Pages 

 

1.    Apologies for Absence 5 - 6 
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).  

2.    Minutes 7 - 12 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Executive held on 12 January 2023. 

 

3.    Declarations of Interest 13 - 14 

 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any 
personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items on 

the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

4.    Public Questions 15 - 16 

 Members of the Executive to answer questions submitted by members of 
the public in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules contained in 

the Council’s Constitution.  

 

5.    Petitions 17 - 18 

 Councillors or Members of the public may present any petition which they 
have received. These will norma
[...]
t (EX4106) 273 - 390 

 Purpose: to present the findings of the 2021/22 Libraries Review.  This 
follow-up review sets out to ensure that the service remains fit for purpose 

and meets community needs after the library transformation work which 
took place in 2016/17.  

 

15.    Members' Questions 391 - 392 

 Members of the Executive to answer questions submitted by Councillors 
in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules contained in the 

Council’s Constitution. 

 

 
Sarah Clarke 
Service Director: Strategy and Governance 

 

West Berkshire Council Strategy Priorities 

Council Strategy Priorities: 

PC1: Ensure our vulnerable children and adults achieve better outcomes 
PC2: Support everyone to reach their full potential 

OFB1: Support businesses to start, develop and thrive in West Berkshire 
GP1: Develop local infrastructure to support and grow the local economy 

GP2: Maintain a green district 
SIT1: Ensure sustainable services through innovation and partnerships 

 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Sadie Owen on telephone (01635) 519052. 



Executive – 9 February 2023 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

EXECUTIVE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 12 JANUARY 2023 
Councillors Present: Lynne Doherty (Chairman), Steve Ardagh-Walter, Dominic Boeck, 

Graham Bridgman, Ross Mackinnon, Thomas Marino, Joanne Stewart and Howard Woollaston 
 

Also Present: Councillors Lee Dillon, Adrian Abbs, Jeff Brooks, Alan Macro and Erik 

Pattenden. 

Members and Officers Present Remotely: Councillor Carolyne Culver  
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Richard Somner 

Officers Present: Sarah Clarke (Service Director Strategy & Governance), Paul Coe (Service 

Director Adult Social Care), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director – Resources), Nigel Lynn (Chief 
Executive), Sadie Owen (Principal Democratic Services Officer) Eric Owens (Executive Director 
– Place), Lizzie Reeves (Project Manager - MC, OS), Andy Sharp (Executive Director – People) 

and Nicola Thomas (Service Lead – Legal & Democratic) 

69. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Richard Somner.  

70. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December were approved as a true and correct 

record and signed by the Leader. 

71. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

72. Public Questions 

A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions is available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As. 

73. Petitions 

Councillor Lee Dillon presented a petition containing 1,208 signatures requesting that the 
Council review its decision on funding the ReadiBus Service. The petition was referred to 

Officers for a response. 

74. Draft Council Strategy 2023-2027 (EX4312) 

Councillor Lynne Doherty introduced and proposed the report (Agenda Item 6), which 
provided an overview of the draft Council Strategy 2023-2027 (the Strategy), and sought 
approval for public consultation in early 2023. Councillor Doherty explained that the 

Strategy proposed a number of outcomes that the Council would focus on delivering in 
the next four years, which had been grouped into five priority areas. 

In response to a query from Councillor Jeff Brooks, Sarah Clarke, the Monitoring Officer, 
explained that the paper was not subject to call-in as the proposals would be subject to 
Council, not Executive, approval in May.  

Councillor Lee Dillon suggested that the timing of the Strategy and its consultation should 
be deferred to after May 2023, to allow for alternative priorities in the event of a new 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2.

https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b23246/Questions%20and%20Answers%2
[...]
n 2024. Councillor Ardagh-Walter added that a new target 
would be set for the 2023-24 municipal year and he was keen to stretch it further.           

RESOLVED that: Executive 

 Note the progress made in delivering the Council Strategy Delivery Plan 2019-2023, a 
maintained strong performance for the core business areas, good results for the 

majority of the measures relating to the council’s priorities for improvement, and 
remedial actions taken where performance is below target. 

77. Social Value Update (EX4305) 

Councillor Ross Mackinnon introduced the report (Agenda Item 9), which provided an 
update on the Social Value Policy which had been adopted by the Council at Executive on 18 

November 2021. Councillor Mackinnon commented that it had been an encouraging start to 

the Policy.  

Councillor Jeff Brooks explained that his interpretation of the report was that only 3 out of 73 

published procurement projects had included a specific social value question. Councillor 

Mackinnon clarified that it was 38 projects that had social value considered but was happy to 
amend the wording for clarification. Councillor Mackinnon further added that the Council held 

Page 10



EXECUTIVE - 12 JANUARY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

regular ‘meet the supplier’ events where small and medium enterprises within the district 

could receive advice in structuring bids. 

Councillor Lee Dillon agreed that it was a positive start but suggested that the report should 

include greater detail, listing the number of volunteer hours, and recording attributable facts 

to enable the Council to quantify its social value delivery.  

RESOLVED that:  

 The council continues to monitor the implementation of the Social Value policy to 
determine how it is embedded within the procurement process and what benefits are 
derived in the future. 

78. Members' Questions 

A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions is available 

from the following link: Transcription of Q&As.  

 

(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.25 pm) 

 

CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 11

https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b23246/Questions%20and%20Answers%2012th-Jan-2023%2017.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Executive –9 February 2023 

 

 

 

Item 3 – Declarations of Interest 

Verbal Item 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Item 4: 
 
Public Questions to be answered at the Executive meeting on 9 
February 2023. 
Members of the Executive to answer questions submitted by members of the public 
in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules contained in the Council’s 

Constitution. 
 

A. Question submitted by Susan Millington to the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and Transformation: 

“While congratulating WBC on its environmental improvements by allowing 

wildflower verges to develop and reducing the frequency of hedge cutting, I 
would like to know what other progress is being made to develop a nature 

recovery plan, including any rewilding opportunities being developed, as 
mentioned in your Environmental Delivery Plan 2021 (RC010).” 

B. Question submitted by John Gotelee to the Portfolio Holder for Deputy 

Leader: 

“When interviewed on BBC South Today programme regarding the 

replacement of the Faraday road football pitch Councillor Bridgeman stated " 
We want to get on and Build... This fantastic Football pitch on the site of 
Newbury Rugby Club"  Could he please explain why he did not say that the 

pitch at Monks lane was not a replacement for Faraday Rd and that he had 
voted at the district planning meeting to that effect?” 

C. Question submitted by Alan Pearce to the Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Transport and Countryside: 

“The non inclusion of the LRIE in the new Section 19 Consultation of the Local 

Plan Review is causing confusion so please can the Council explain w
[...]


Age range   
 

West Berkshire % Budget consultation % 

Aged 24 years and under 28 2 

Aged 25 to 34 years 11.3 8 

Aged 35 to 64 years 41.2 67.1 

Aged 65 to 74 years 10.6 16.2 

Aged 75 years and over 9 6.6 

 
 

Ethnicity 
 

Ethnicity West Berkshire % Budget consultation % 

Asian, Asian British or 

Asian Welsh 

3.7 1.7 

Black, Black British, Black 
Welsh, Caribbean or 

African 

1.3 0 

Mixed or Multiple ethnic 
groups 

2.4 0.3 

White 91.9 95.9 

Other ethnic group 0.7 2.1 

 

Page 215



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 216



Capital Financial Performance Report Quarter Three 2022/23 

West Berkshire Council Executive 9 February 2023 

Capital Financial Performance Report 
Quarter Three 2022/23 

Committee considering report: Executive 

Date of Committee: 9 February 2023 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Ross Mackinnon 

Date Portfolio Member agreed: 26 January 2023 

Report Author: Shannon Coleman-Slaughter 

Forward Plan Ref: EX4301 

1 Purpose of the Report 

The financial performance report provided to Members reports on the forecast under 

or over spends against the Council’s approved capital budget. This report presents the 
forecast outturn position for financial year 2022/23 as at Quarter Three.           

2 Recommendation 

2.1 Members are asked to note the forecast outturn position on the 2022/23 capital 
programme. 

2.2 In respect of reprofiling of planned capital expenditure, members are asked to approve: 

(a) £7.3 million of planned expenditure to be reprofiled into financial year 

2023/24 (project details in Appendix B). 

(b) £39k of Council funding (i.e. debt funding) proposed to be brought forward 
from approved expenditure for financial year 2023/4 into financial year 

2022/23 (project details in Appendix B).  

2.3 In respect of reprofiling of planned capital expenditure, members are asked to note:  

(a) £239k of external funding to be brought forward from financial year 2023/24 
into financial year 2022/23 (proje
[...]
: Executive 

Date of Committee: 9 February 2023 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Ross Mackinnon 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 26 January 2023 

Report Author: Melanie Ellis 

Forward Plan Ref: EX4300 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To report on the financial performance of the Council’s revenue budgets and provide a 

year-end forecast. This report is Quarter Three 2022/23. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 To note the forecast £1m overspend. The overspend is after taking account of provision 
that was made in reserves for specific risks at the time of budget setting, and 
amendments expected to be made before year end. Without this provision, the forecast 

would be an over spend of £7.7m.  

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: 
£1m forecast over spend, after taking account of provision in 

reserves/amendments. Without this provision, £7.7m over 
spend. 

 

Human Resource: None 

Legal: None 

Risk Management: 
Risks to next years’ budget are included where relevant in the 
report. Where identified these will form part of the budget 
build process for 2023/24. Specifically this includes inflation 

risk being seen in care costs and energy.  

Page 235

Agenda Item 11.



2022/23 Revenue Financial Performance Quarter Three  

West Berkshire Council Executive 9 February 2023 

Property:  

Policy: No 

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e

 

N
e

u
tr

a
l 

N
e

g
a

ti
v

e
 

Commentary 

Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects 

of the proposed decision, 
including how it is 

delivered or accessed, 
that could impact on 
inequality? 

 Y   

B Will the proposed 

decision have an impact 
upon the lives of people 

with protected 
characteristics, including 
employees and service 

users? 

 Y   

Environmental Impact:  Y   

Health Impact:  Y   

ICT Impact:  y   

Digital Services Impact:  y   

Council Strategy 

Priorities: 
 y  Business as usual 

Core Business:  y   

Data Impact:  y   

Page 236



2022/23 Revenue Financial 
[...]
re as follows:  

 £36k for supported living in ASC due to delays in construction of a new Learning 

Disability service due to supply chain issues.  

 £26k Resource Allocation System software and £43k for ASC digital pathway which 

will be implemented as part of Care Director V6 upgrade.  

 £100k for ASC utilisation of the workforce reform grant. This is not achievable within 

the funding received and the conditions placed on the grants.  

 £32k home improvement agency income, not achievable for private adaptation work.  

 £100k for Environment in delivery of solar PV projects. An investment bid has been 
proposed for 2023/24 to realign unachievable income.  

 £152k from Traffic Management income not being achieved.  

 £75k from Timelord2 due to energy costs and project delay. Savings will be achieved 
in future years.  

5.39 Amber items are as follows:  

 £250k from Timelord reduced mileage: being reviewed. 

 £133k for Children’s staffing capacity savings due to high levels of demand.  

 £42k for income from Northcroft leisure expansion.  

 £40k traded income in Education.  

 £15k temporary accommodation maintenance as the cost of materials have increased.  

 £34k print and postage due to increased costs of paper and lack of external income.  

 £32k from property disposals management cost savings, still awaiting sale. 

Proposals 

5.40 To note the year-end forecast £1m over spend, after taking account of provision that 
was made in reserves for specific risks at the time of budget setting and forecast 

amendments. Without this provision, the forecast would be an over spend of £7.7m.  

6 Other options considered  

6.1 None. 

Page 252



2022/23 Revenue Financial Performance Quarter Three  

West Berkshire Council Executive 9 February 2023 

7 Conclusion 

7.1 The 2022/23 financial year is presenting financial challenges for the Council due to 

inflation and demand.  Provision that was set aside in Earmarked Reserves will be 
required to reduce
[...]
ure to 
support and grow the local economy’. 

Core Business:  x  N/A 

Data Impact:  x  N/A 

Consultation and 
Engagement: 

The project has been subject to a full public consultation as 
part of the planning process. 

Page 259



West Berkshire Council                         Executive                                         9 February 2023 

 

4 Executive Summary 

4.1 In July 2007 devastating floods hit Thatcham and around 1,200 homes were flooded. 

Since then a number of agencies have been working together to ensure that Thatcham 
is protected as much as possible from flooding. 

4.2 The North and East Thatcham FAS scheme involves the construction of three flood 
attenuation ponds adjacent to Bowling Green Road, at Heath Lane and at East 
Thatcham.  The works consist of diverting an existing watercourse into new attenuation 

basins in order to reduce the risk of flooding to properties within the Thatcham area and 
is identified as a key measure in the Thatcham Surface Water Management Plan. 

4.3 This is the latest project in a number of successfully delivered flood alleviation schemes 
in Thatcham delivered in partnership with the Environment Agency and Thatcham Flood 
Forum with contributions from Thames Water and Thatcham Town Council.   

4.4 The completed projects (Cold Ash Hill FAS, Tull Way Reservoir, Floral Way Reservoir 
and South East Thatcham FAS) are protecting 913 properties from the impact of surface 

water flooding.  This project will protect an additional 107 properties and with the final 
Memorial Fields project due for completion in 2024, a total of 1,210 properties will have 
been protected from the devastating impact that flooding can have.  This will represent 

over £12m of investment in flood defences in Thatcham over the life of the SWMP. 

4.5 Following a competitive tender exercise a contract for the construction of the North and 

East Thatcham Flood Alleviation Scheme has been awarded to Hope & Clay 
Construction Ltd.  Due to t
[...]
sure that Thatcham 
is protected as much as possible from flooding. 

5.3 Following the success of similar schemes in Thatcham (Cold Ash, Tull Way and Floral 

Way), this scheme will significantly contribute to the completion of the Thatcham 
Surface Water Management Action Plan works with only the Memorial Fields project 

remaining (programmed for 2024). 

5.4 The scheme involves the construction of three flood attenuation ponds in East 
Thatcham, Bowling Green Road and at Heath Lane.  The works consist of diverting an 

existing watercourse into new attenuation basins in order to reduce the risk of flooding 
to properties within the Thatcham area and is identified as a key measure in the 

Thatcham Surface Water Management Plan. 

5.5 This is the latest project in a number of successfully delivered flood alleviation schemes 
in Thatcham delivered in partnership with the Environment Agency and Thatcham Flood 

Forum with contributions from Thames Water and Thatcham Town Council. 

5.6 Complete schemes include: 

Project Homes Protected Investment 

Cold Ash Hill FAS 131 £913,531 

Tull Way Reservoir 200 £1,834,180 

Floral Way Reservoir 512 £3,260,000 

South East Thatcham FAS 70 £2,260,882 

Total 913 £8,268,593 

5.7 This project will protect an additional 107 properties and with the final Memorial Fields 
project due for completion in 2024, a total of 1,210 properties will have been protected 
from the devastating impact that flooding can have.  This will represent over £12m of 

investment in flood defences in Thatcham over the life of the SWMP. 

Proposals 

5.8 This contract opportunity was advertised as an open tender via the Council’s e-
procurement system and Contracts Finder. A contract award notice will be published on 
Contracts Finder following agreement of this report. 

5.9 27 contractors initially expressed an interest in the project. 10 contractors submitted a 
selection questionnaire, 9 contractors were taken through to the ITT stage.  We receive
[...]
ating impact 

of flooding.  It is the culmination of a significant effort by West Berkshire Officers, 
Members and partners including Thatcham Flood Forum, the Environment Agency, 
Thatcham Town Council and Thames Water. 

8 Appendices 

None 

 

Subject to Call-In: 

Yes:  No:  

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  

Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the 

Council 

Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position 

 

 

 

 

Page 262



West Berkshire Council                         Executive                                         9 February 2023 

 

Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months  

Item is Urgent Key Decision 

Report is to note only 

 
 

 

 

Wards affected: Chieveley & Cold Ash, Thatcham North & East. 

Officer details: 

Name:  Jon Winstanley 

Job Title:  Service Director 
Tel No:  01635 519087 

E-mail:  jon.winstanley@westberks.gov.uk 

 

Page 263



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 264



West Berkshire Council Central Energy Contract Procurement Strategy 

West Berkshire Council Executive 9 February 2023 

West Berkshire Council Central Energy 
Contract Procurement Strategy 

Committee considering report: Executive 

Date of Committee: 9 February 2023 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Steve Ardagh-Walter 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 11 November 2022 

Report Author:  Adrian Slaughter 

Forward Plan Ref:  EX4299 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To provide a summary of the Council’s current procurement strategy for the Central 

Energy Contract and put forward recommendations for changes that would improve the 
management of risks associated with the current volatile wholesale market and rising 
energy costs. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Executive grants authority for the Council to switch from its existing L6 trading 

basket to the L12 trading basket by 
[...]
 family home 

Michael Gove has written to Council Leaders and Chief Executives highlighting 
the need to ensure rented properties in all sectors are of a decent standard. What 

is this Council’s response to this letter?” 

 

Page 392


	Agenda
	1. Apologies for Absence
	2. Minutes
	3. Declarations of Interest
	4. Public Questions
	5. Petitions
	6. Investment and Borrowing Strategy 2023/24 (C4320)
	7. Medium Term Financial Strategy (C4303)
	7. MTFS 3 pdf

	8. Capital Strategy, Financial Years 2023/24 to 2032/33 (C4315)
	8. Appendix A Capital Programme
	8. Appendix B 2023-24 Capital Programme
	8. Capital Strategy Appendices C-E

	9. Revenue Budget 2023-24 (C4314)
	9. App C investment
	9. App D savings
	9.  Budget 2023-24 Appendix Ei  - Reserves statement
	9.  Budget 2023-24 Appendix Eii - s151 statement Council v3 as JH in v2
	9.  App F1 Fees and Charges 2023-24 People
	9. Appendix Fii Fees and Charges Resources and Place 23-24 V2
	9 Appendix Fiii Fees and Charges PPP 23-24
	9. Appendix I budget consultation response FINAL 31 Jan

	10. Capital Financial Performance Report Quarter Three 2022/23 (EX4301)
	11. 2022/23 Revenue Financial Performance Quarter Three (EX4300)
	12. Contract Award for the North and East Thatcham Flood Alleviation Schemes (EX4266)
	13. West Berkshire Council Central Energy Contract Procurement Strategy (EX4299)
	14. Libraries Review Report (EX4106)
	14. EX4016 Appendix A West Berks Community Needs Assessment Final
	14. EX4016 Appendix B West Berks Libraries LGA Peer Challenge - final report 150622 (003)

	15. Members' Questions



Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

EXECUTIVE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2023 
Councillors Present: Lynne Doherty (Chairman), Steve Ardagh-Walter, Dominic Boeck, 

Graham Bridgman, Ross Mackinnon, Thomas Marino and Richard Somner 
 

Also Present: Councillors Lee Dillon, Adrian Abbs, David Marsh and Tony Vickers 

Members and Officers Present Remotely: Councillor Alan Macro  
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Joanne Stewart and Councillor 

Howard Woollaston, Jeff Brooks and Erik Pattenden 
 

Officers Present: Sarah Clarke (Service Director Strategy & Governance), Paul Coe (Service 

Director Adult Social Care), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director – Resources), Nigel Lynn (Chief 
Executive), Sadie Owen (Principal Democratic Services Officer) Eric Owens (Executive Director 

– Place), Lizzie Reeves (Project Manager - MC, OS), and Nicola Thomas (Service Lead – Legal 
& Democratic) 

PART I 

79. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors Howard Woollaston, Jo Stewart, Jeff Brooks 

and Erik Pattenden. 

80. Minutes 

Councillor Lynne Doherty opened the meeting with reference to the devastating 
earthquakes that had hit the south eastern area of Turkey on the border of Syria in the 
early hours of Monday morning, noting how shocked and saddened all had been.  

Councillor Doherty reported that West Berkshire Council had an outstanding record in 
supporting displaced people and pledged to continue to do so by contributing as 

appropriate to any national response. 

Councillor Doherty commented that should any residents wish to provide individual 
support, the Disaster and Emergency Committee had launched a Turkey-Syria 

Earthquake Appeal bringing together 15 charities to raise funds quickly and efficiently. 
Councillor Doherty urged individuals to follow the advice of the Charity Commission to 

ensure that contributions were made safely.  

Councillor Doherty reported that West Berkshire Council had updated its website with 
details of how to contribute should residents wish to donate.  

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2023 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Leader. 

81. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

82. Public Questions 

A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions is available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As. 

https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b23369/Questions%20and%20Answers%2009th-Feb-2023%2017.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9


EXECUTIVE - 9 FEBRUARY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

83. Petitions 

There were no petitions presented to the Executive.  

84. Investment and Borrowing Strategy 2023/24 (C4320) 

Councillor Lynne Doherty noted that Agenda Items 6, 7, 8 and 9 were all due to be 

debated and approved at Council on 2 March and as such, it had been agreed with 
Councillor Lee Dillon that Members of the Shadow Executive would only raise issues of 

clarification at the current meeting.  

Councillor David Marsh queried the net yield on the commercial property investments. 
Councillor Ross Mackinnon reported that the gross income before costs was 

approximately £3.2m, and that net benefit to the council tax payer was £1m.  

Councillor Ross Mackinnon proposed and Councillor Richard Somner seconded the 

recommendation within the report (Agenda Item 6).  

RESOLVED that: Executive refer the paper and recommendations to Council for 

approval.  

85. Medium Term Financial Strategy (C4303) 

Councillor Ross Mackinnon proposed and Councillor Lynne Doherty seconded the 

recommendation within the report (Agenda Item 7).  

RESOLVED that: Executive refer the paper and recommendation to Council for 

approval.  

86. Capital Strategy, Financial Years 2023/24 to 2032/33 (C4315) 

Councillor Ross Mackinnon proposed the recommendation within the report (Agenda 

Item 8).  

Councillor Tony Vickers queried why there were few projects beyond 2026/27. Councillor 
Mackinnon responded that the Capital Strategy had been revised to now cover a 10 year 

period and aimed to provide a more reliable estimate as to when the capital schemes 
would be built. Councillor Mackinnon commented that further schemes would come to the 

fore in the future which would then be included within the Strategy. 

Councillor David Marsh queried whether a visitor information centre had been included 
within the budget, given Councillor Woollaston’s previous support of such a project. 

Councillor Mackinnon agreed to clarify following the meeting.  

Councillor Marsh noted that there was a budget of £200,000 towards the Newbury Town 

Masterplan for 2023/24 and then nothing further. Councillor Mackinnon explained that the 
£200,000 was for ‘quick wins’, and that as a long term scheme, future projects related to 
the Masterplan would be subject to capital bids as for any other scheme. Eric Owens, 

Executive Director of Place further added that funding schemes were also being sought 
from alternative third party sources.  

Councillor Marsh queried how much of the £669,000 2022/23 allocation toward the 
Sovereign joint venture project had already been spent, and whether the £334,500 for 
2023/24 was extra funding. Eric Owens commented that planning applications relating to 

the project had been processed through the system and approved. Councillor Mackinnon 
was unable to quantify the amount that had been spent in the current year.  

Councillor Marsh queried how the panel that determined CIL bids was composed. 
Councillor Mackinnon responded that the panel was a mix of Officers and Members of 
the Executive, and that each bid was scored in accordance with the CIL criteria.  



EXECUTIVE - 9 FEBRUARY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

In response to Councillor Marsh’s question, Councillor Graham Bridgman declared an 
interest, as Director of a company that had been awarded CIL funding from the Council, 

but noted no involvement in the CIL panel or in preparing the CIL bid.  

Councillor Adrian Abbs commented that recording a nil amount in any of the columns of 

the table could lead to the wrong conclusion and queried whether anticipated 
percentages should be included instead.  

Councillor Dominic Boeck seconded the recommendation.  

RESOLVED that: Executive refer the paper and recommendations to Council for 

approval.   

87. Revenue Budget 2023-24 (C4314) 

Councillor Ross Mackinnon proposed and Councillor Lynne Doherty seconded the 
recommendation within the report (Agenda Item 9).  

Councillor David Marsh referred to the £30,000 allocated toward Sports Hub running 
costs and queried whether the fact that it was recorded from September onwards 

suggested that the Hub would be up and running by then.  Councillor Mackinnon agreed 
that this was a fair assumption.  

RESOLVED that: Executive refer the paper and recommendations to Council for 

approval.  

88. Capital Financial Performance Report Quarter Three 2022/23 (EX4301) 

Councillor Ross Mackinnon proposed the recommendation within the report (Agenda 
Item 10), and noted that there would need to be £7.3m of re-profiling in the forthcoming 

year. Councillor Mackinnon commented that the trend to re-profile was not uncommon 
and referred to page 222 of the Agenda pack, noting that the re-profiling for 2022/23 was 
similar to previous years.  

Councillor Dominic Boeck commented that he was happy to second the recommendation 
and noted that the paper reflected some of the important spending that the Council had 
committed to across the district in relation to education schemes.  

RESOLVED that: Executive  

 Note the forecast outturn position on the 2022/23 capital programme.  

 In respect of reprofiling of planned capital expenditure, members are asked to 
approve:  

(a) £7.3 million of planned expenditure to be reprofiled into financial year 2023/24 
(project details in Appendix B).  
(b) £39k of Council funding (i.e. debt funding) proposed to be brought forward from 

approved expenditure for financial year 2023/4 into financial year 2022/23 (project 
details in Appendix B).  

 In respect of reprofiling of planned capital expenditure, members are asked to note:  
(a) £239k of external funding to be brought forward from financial year 2023/24 into 

financial year 2022/23 (project details in Appendix B). 

89. 2022/23 Revenue Financial Performance Quarter Three (EX4300) 

Councillor Ross Mackinnon proposed the recommendation within the report (Agenda 

Item 11).  

RESOLVED that: Executive note the forecast £1m overspend. The overspend is after 

taking account of provision that was made in reserves for specific risks at the time of 



EXECUTIVE - 9 FEBRUARY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

budget setting, and amendments expected to be made before year end. Without this 
provision, the forecast would be an over spend of £7.7m. 

90. Contract Award for the North and East Thatcham Flood Alleviation 
Schemes (EX4266) 

Councillor Richard Somner introduced and proposed the recommendation within the 
report (Agenda Item 12), which confirmed the award of the contract to Hope & Clay 

Construction Limited, and was delivered in partnership with the Environment Agency and 
Thatcham Flood Forum with contributions from Thames Water and Thatcham Town 
Council, whom Councillor Somner thanked. It was noted that the pre-tender estimate had 

been substantially higher than the winning tender, but that the contracted company was 
very reputable.  

Councillor Tony Vickers commented that he was pleased with the outcome, and whilst 
surprised with the amount of the winning tender given the current high inflation, hoped 
that it would set a trend for future contracts.  

Councillor Adrian Abbs queried the amount of funding submitted by each of the 
partnership participants. Councillor Somner agreed to forward further information 

following the meeting.  

RESOLVED that: Executive note the report.  

91. West Berkshire Council Central Energy Contract Procurement Strategy 
(EX4299) 

Councillor Steve Ardagh-Walter introduced and proposed the recommendation within the 

report (Agenda Item 13), which recommended a switch from the existing L6 trading 
basket to an L12 trading basket and to inform Crown Commercial Services prior to the 15 
March deadline. 

Councillor Adrian Abbs queried whether the Council had tested the market to ensure 
good value. Councillor Ardagh-Walter agreed that it would be prudent to test the market 

at some point in the forthcoming twelve months, however there had been insufficient time 
given the March deadline.  

In response to a query from Councillor Tony Vickers, Councillor Ardagh-Walter 

commented that the Council was not yet at the stage of having surplus energy to sell on.  

Councillor Richard Somner seconded the recommendation and acknowledged that the 

situation would require regular review, but appeared the right decision to be making.  

RESOLVED that: 

 Executive grants authority for the Council to switch from its existing L6 trading basket 

to the L12 trading basket by informing CCS before the identified 15 March 2023 
notification deadline. 

92. Libraries Review Report (EX4106) 

Councillor Lynne Doherty explained that the report (Agenda Item 14), would not be 

debated as it was scheduled to be reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Commission in 
March. The paper would return to Executive at a future date.  

93. Members' Questions 

A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions is available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As.  

 

https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b23369/Questions%20and%20Answers%2009th-Feb-2023%2017.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9


EXECUTIVE - 9 FEBRUARY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.30 pm) 

 

CHAIRMAN  

Date of Signature 23 March 2023 


